

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Jun 15 2022 02:09 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

EDWARD MICHAEL ADAMS,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Case No. 83917

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Denial of Petition and Supplemental
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction)
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

JAMES A. ORONOZ, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #006769
Oronoz & Ericsson, LLC
1050 Indigo, Suite 120
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 878-2889

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN FINDING COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT
 INTERVIEWING AN UNIDENTIFIED WITNESS PRIOR TO
 TRIAL..... 12

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN FINDING COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR
 ALLOWING AN UNBIASED JUROR TO REMAIN ON THE
 PANEL WHO SOCIALLY KNEW THE JUDGE AND ONE
 WITNESS 23

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN DENYING APPELLANT’S PROCEDURALLY BARRED
 CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO RAISE THEM ON APPEAL 27

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN FINDING THAT APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN
 EVIDENTIARY HEARING 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Dawson v. State,

108 Nev. 112, 117, 825 P.2d 593, 596 (1992)..... 15

Donovan v. State,

94 Nev. 671, 675, 584 P.2d 708, 711 (1978)..... 15

Ennis v. State,

122 Nev. 694, 706, 137 P.3d 1095, 1103 (2006)..... 14

Evans v. State,

117 Nev. 609, 646–47, 29 P.3d 498, 523 (2001)..... 28

Ford v. State,

105 Nev. 850, 853, 784 P.2d 951, 953 (1989)..... 15

Franklin v. State,

110 Nev. 750, 752, 877 P.2d 1058, 1059 (1994)..... 28

Hall v. State,

91 Nev. 314, 315, 535 P.2d 797, 798 (1975)..... 29

Hill v. Lockhart,

474 U.S. 52, 59 (1985) 16

Jackson v. State,

117 Nev. 116, 120, 17 P.3d 998, 1000 (2001)..... 12

Jackson v. Warden,

91 Nev. 430, 432, 537 P.2d 473, 474 (1975)..... 14

Kirksey v. State,

112 Nev. 980, 988 (1996)..... 16

Little v. Warden,

117 Nev. 845, 854, 34 Pd. 3d 540, 546 (2001)..... 12

<u>Marshall v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 1328, 1331, 885 P.2d 603, 605 (1994).....	30
<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 403, 990 P.2d 1263, 1268 (1999).....	16, 30
<u>Means v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 1001, 1011, 103 P.3d 25, 32 (2004).....	14
<u>Molina v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 185, 192, 87 P.3d 533, 538 (2004).....	14, 16
<u>Morris v. Slappy,</u>	
461 U.S. 1, 14, 103 S. Ct. 1610, 1617 (1983)	14
<u>Pellegrini v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 860, 879, 34 P.3d 519, 532 (2001).....	29
<u>Rhyne v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 1, 8, 38 P.3d 163, 167 (2002).....	14
<u>Rubio v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 1032, 1047, 194 P.3d 1224, 1234 (2008).....	12
<u>State v. Haberstroh,</u>	
119 Nev. 173, 185, 69 P.3d 676, 684 (2003).....	16
<u>State v. Huebler,</u>	
128 Nev. 192, 197, 275 P.3d 91, 95 (2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 988 (2013)	12
<u>State v. Love,</u>	
109 Nev. 1136, 1138, 865 P.2d 322, 323 (1993).....	13
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984)	13
<u>Thomas v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 37, 43, 83 P.3d 818, 822 (2004).....	23, 28

<u>United States v. Cronic,</u>	
466 U.S. 648, 657 n.19, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 2046 n.19 (1984)	15
<u>Walker v. State,</u>	
85 Nev. 337, 343, 455 P.2d 34, 38 (1969).....	29
<u>Warden, Nevada State Prison v. Lyons,</u>	
100 Nev. 430, 432, 683 P.2d 504, 505 (1984).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 34.770(1).....	30
NRS 34.770(2).....	30
NRS 34.810(1).....	28, 29
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Nev. Const. Art. VI § 6.....	30
